

SC17-653

**IN THE
SUPREME COURT OF FLORIDA**

Aramis Ayala,
as State Attorney for the Ninth Judicial Circuit
Petitioner,

v.

Richard L. Scott,
as Governor of the State of Florida
Respondent.

On Emergency Non-Routine Petition for Writ of Quo Warranto

**REPLY BRIEF OF PETITIONER ARAMIS AYALA IN SUPPORT OF
EMERGENCY PETITION FOR WRIT OF QUO WARRANTO**

Marcos E. Hasbun
Fla. Bar No. 0145270
Mamie V. Wise
Fla. Bar No. 65570
ZUCKERMAN SPAEDER LLP
101 E. Kennedy Blvd., Suite 1200
Tampa, FL 33602
Tel: (813) 221-1010
mhasbun@zuckerman.com
mwise@zuckerman.com

Roy L. Austin, Jr.
Admitted *pro hac vice*
Amy E. Richardson
Admitted *pro hac vice*
HARRIS, WILTSHIRE & GRANNIS LLP
1919 M Street, N.W., Eighth Floor
Washington, D.C. 20036
Tel: (202) 730-1300
raustin@hwglaw.com
arichardson@hwglaw.com

May 8, 2017

TABLE OF CONTENTS

TABLE OF CONTENTS.....	ii
TABLE OF AUTHORITIES	iii
INTRODUCTION	1
ARGUMENT	3
I. The Florida Constitution’s Plain Language Renders Scott’s Orders Invalid.....	4
II. The Existence of Permissive Transfers Does Not Override the Constitution.	9
III. Nothing in Ayala’s Exercise of Discretion Warrants Scott’s Action Here.	16
IV. Separation of Powers Considerations Also Militate Against Upholding Scott’s Orders.	23
CONCLUSION.....	25
CERTIFICATE OF SERVICE	
CERTIFICATE OF COMPLIANCE	

TABLE OF AUTHORITIES

Cases

<i>Austin v. State ex rel. Christian</i> , 310 So. 2d 289 (Fla. 1975)	2, 11, 12
<i>Dep't of Legal Affairs v. Sanford-Orlando Kennel Club, Inc.</i> , 434 So. 2d 879 (Fla. 1983)	8
<i>Fla. Dep't of Revenue v. Fla. Mun. Power Agency</i> , 789 So. 2d 320 (Fla. 2001).	8
<i>Hall v. State</i> , 187 So. 392 (Fla. 1939)	13
<i>Johns v. State</i> , 197 So. 791 (1940)	5, 13
<i>Johnson v. Pataki</i> , 91 N.Y.2d 214 (1997).....	20
<i>Lawnwood Med. Ctr., Inc. v. Seeger</i> , 990 So. 2d 503 (Fla. 2008)	4
<i>Pleus v. Crist</i> , 14 So. 3d 941 (Fla. 2009)	11
<i>Printz v. United States</i> , 521 U.S. 898 (1997).....	20
<i>State ex rel. Christian v. Austin</i> , 302 So.2d 811 (Fla. 1st DCA 1974)	12
<i>State v. Cain</i> , 381 So. 2d 1361 (Fla. 1980).	10
<i>Sumner v. Shuman</i> , 483 U.S. 66 (1987).....	17
<i>Taylor v. State</i> , 38 So. 380 (Fla. 1905)	13, 14

Webber v. Dobbins,
616 So. 2d 956 (Fla. 1993)8

Whiley v. Scott,
79 So. 3d 702 (Fla. 2011) 3, 6, 7, 11, 15, 24, 25

Youngstown Sheet & Tube Co. v. Sawyer,
343 U.S. 579 (1952).....9

Statutes

§ 27.14, Fla. Stat. (2016)..... 2, 9, 10, 11, 16, 24, 25

§ 782.04(b), Fla. Stat. (2016).....8

§ 921.141(6), Fla. Stat. (2016).....17

Constitutional Provisions

Art. V, Sec. 17, Fla. Const. 4, 5, 9
